



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 535/2024 & I.A. Nos. 32063/2024 & 40608/2024**
SAREGAMA INDIA LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Gopal Jain, Senior Advocate with
Mr. Ankur Sangal, Ms. Sucheta Roy
and Ms. Amrit Sharma, Advocates.
(M): 9971432165
Email: amrit.sharma@khaitanco.com

versus

EMAMI LIMITEDDefendant

Through: Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Senior
Advocate with Ms. Roohe Hina Dua,
Mr. Harshit Khanduja and
Ms. Dhanakshi Gandhi, Advocates.
(M): 9899923180
Email: roohina16@gmail.com

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
14.01.2025

%

1. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that pleadings in the application i.e. *I.A. No. 32063/2024*, are complete. He, thus, submits that the said application can be set down for hearing.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the defendant points out that there is a delay in filing the replication by the plaintiff. He submits that the replication has been filed by the plaintiff beyond the statutory period and therefore, cannot be taken on record.
3. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that the



said issue be also taken up, on the next date of hearing.

4. This Court notes that reply by the defendant to the application seeking condonation of delay in filing the replication, is not on record and has been returned under objections.

5. Let steps be taken by the defendant to have the same placed on record.

6. Accordingly, list on 28th April, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 14, 2025

C